Form 4.72
Section 106

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
a

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

01291224

Name of Company

A & D Barton & Sons (Pelsall) Limited

1 /'\We

Timothy Frank Corfield, 26/28 Goodall Street, Walsall, West Midlands, WS1 1QL

Note The copy account must be 1 gwve notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held on/surnmoned for 21 July 2014 pursuant to
a“the""“‘“; b&""““"“;"" section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy s attached) lad
signatures) of tha Liquidatars) before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the company

has been disposed of, and that the came-was-done-aceordingly / no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 gwe notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held onfsummoned for 21 July 2014
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before o
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the same was done accordingly/Re-querurm-was-presant-atthe-maehing
The meeting was held at 26/28 Goodal!l Street, Walsall, West Midlands WS1 1QL

The winding up covers the penod from 11 June 2012 (opening of wnding up) to the final meeting {(close
winding up}

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

1 The account of the Liguidator's acts and dealings and the conduct of the winding up was approved
2  The Ligudator was granted his release pursuant to Section 173 of the Insotvency Act 1985

o

Gnffin & King Insolvency
26/28 Goodall Street

U

21 July 2014

Signed Date

Ref ADBSOVW/TFC/SIN A3
23/07/2014
COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technolegy Limited Glasgow




A & D Barton & Sons (Pelsall) Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 11 June 2012 to 21 July 2014

SofAE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Office equipment, plant & machinery NIL
Motor Vehicles 2,900 00
Uncertain Book Debts 193 57
7,939 09 Balance at Bank 7,34179
Sundry Receipt 3778
10,473 14
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affarrs Fee 8,500 00
Liquidators Fees 1,973 14
(10,473 14)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITCRS
(12,434 53) RPO Arrears of pay & holiday pay NIL
(2,859 94) Employees Arrears of pay/hohday pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(19,979 29) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
{123,800 35) RPO Pay in heu & redundancy pay NIL
(6,487 79) Employees Pay in lieu balance NIL
(26,377 14) HMRC PAYE & NI NIL
(17,864 67) HMRC Vat NIL
(1,560 00) Barton Property Developments Limited NIL
NIL
{203,424 62) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Oy

Timaothy Frank Corfield
Liquidator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL. Ver 502 21 July 20141505




A & D Barton & Sons (Pelsall) Limited

In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Liguidator’s Final Report to the Company & Creditors’
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and 1n accordance Rules 4.49D

and 4 126 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

The Liquidator has completed his administration of the above iquidation and accordingly
we enclose the Final Report which the Liquidator has laid before a final meeting of
members and creditors convened pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 As
the Liquidator has 1ssued the draft Final Report to creditors before the end of the second
year anniversary, the Liquidator 1s not required to circulate a Progress Report and the
Finai Report should be read in its place

The Final Report covers the penod 11 June 2012 to 21 July 2014

Statutory Information

Company Name A & D Barton & Sons (Pelsall) Limited

Former Company Name(s) None

Trading Name(s) None

Company Number 01291224

Date of Incorporation 17 December 1976

Former Registered Office 73A Coronation Road, Pelsall, Walsall,
West Midlands WS4 1BQ

Former Trading Address 73A Coronation Road, Pelsall, Walsall,

West Midlands WS4 1BQ

Current Registered Office 26/28 Goodall Street, Walsall, West Midlands WS1 1QL

Name of Liquidator Timothy Frank Corfield

Address of Liguidator Gnffin & King, 26/28 Goodall Street, Walsall, West
Midlands WS1 1QL

IP Number 8202

Date of Appointment of

Liquidator 11 June 2012

Change(s) in Liquidator None

Liquidator's Final Receipts & Payments Account from 11 June 2012 to 21 July 2014

An abstract showing receipts and payments dunng the pernod of this report 1s attached at
Appendix A

a) Assef realisations

1) Office_equipment. paint and machinery — Estimated to Realse £MNil as per
Directors’ Statement of Affairs

At cessation of trade the company assets consisted of office equpment, plant and
machinery with a book value of £300 estimated by the director's to realise £Nil Having
reviewed the assets In situ the Liquidator concluded that, due to the age and poor
condition of the assets, any sales proceeds would be exceeded by the costs of disposal
with no value for creditors and accordingly the assets were left with the landlord for
disposal




A & D Barton & Sons (Pelsall) Limited — Liquidator’s’ Final Report

2) Book Debts - Estimated to Realise £Uncertain per Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Book debts recovernies totalling £193 57 have been achieved by the Liquidator The
Liquidator has been in negotiations to try to resolve a dispute with one debtor, where two
contracts were completed/partly completed at 11 June 2012 with a book debt value of
£86,533 plus further older retentions The majornty of this debt relates to contract work in
progress at 11 June 2012 The debtor has stated they would nvoke termination and
contract completion/damages clauses, which would exceed the debt due and this would
require to be legally challenged by the Liquidator, with an uncertain prospect of recovery
The Liquidator has been unable to realise a value for this debt and has concluded that
the estate funds availlable are insufficient to support the costs of a contested collection
action through the Courts There are no further debtors to be realised

4) Balance at Bank - Estmated to Realise £7,939 09 per Directors’ Statement of
Affairs
The Liquidator has realised £7,341 79 from National Westminster Bank PLC

5) Other Receipts
The Liquidator has received a refund of £37 78 from BT Plc

b) Investigations

1) Statutory Reporting

The Liquidator has a statutory obligation to consider the directors conduct The
Liquidator has submitted his report to the Insolvency Service, an Executive Agency of the
Department for Business Innovation & Skills in accordance with the requirements of the
Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986

2) Antecedent Transactions

The Liguidator receved the following valuation dated 30 May 2012 from John Deeley
MRICS of JTD Asset Solutions Limited in respect of assets sold prior to the date of
lquidation The valuers estimated to realise figures are shown below -

Market Value (as a
whole for use in

Market Value (as
items for removal

Market Value subject
to marketing

situ) from the premises) constraint (ex-situ)
£ £ £
Motor
Vehicles 6,050 5,150 4,150

Transactions with Connected Parties

The Liquidator sold the company vehicles to Barton Property Developments Limited, a
company controlled by the directors, for £4,500 plus Vat The sum of £1,600 plus Vat
was paid as consideration for the assets on 26 Apnl 2012 and the balance on 18 June
2012

The Ligwdator's investigations have revealed no undisclosed assets or antecedent
transactions from which any further recovenes could be made

There are no assets that remain to be realised

Prescribed Part for Unsecured Debts

In this case there 1s no surn due to the floating charge holder No charge was created
before the effective date of 15 September 2003 and therefore section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 does not apply Accordingly there 1s no sum payable to unsecured
creditors under this section




A & D Barton & Sons (Pelsall) Lumited — Liguidator's’ Final Report

Dividend Prospects to Creditors

A summary of the company liabilities 1s detailed below -

Statement of Affairs Claims Received to Date
£ £
Preferential Creditors 15,294 47 11,779 37
Non-Preferential
Unsecured Creditors 196,069 24 207,712 66

In order to minimise the costs associated with an insolvency procedure, 1t 15 our policy to
only agree the claims of creditors in the event that a distnbution 1s declared, or it s
anticipated that one will be declared Accordingly, the Liguidator confirms that creditors
claims received to date, have not been venfied or agreed

In accordance with Part 11 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the Liguidator gave formal
notice to creditors on 6 August 2013 that no dividend will be declared to any class of
creditor in this case

Accordingly, the Liquidator confirms that creditor claims have not been venfied or agreed

Professional Advisers

The Liguidator has used professional advisers and the basis of the fee arrangement 1s
listed as below

Name of Professional Nature of Work Basis of Fee Total Costs
Advisor Arrangement £

JTD Asset Solutions Indicative Market Time Costs plus Not invoiced

Limited Valuation Report Vat

The Liquidator's choice of professionals has been based on their expenence and ability
to perform this type of work, the complexity & nature of the assignment and the basis of
the fee arrangement The Liquidator has reviewed the fees charged and i1s satisfied that
they are reasonable in the circumstances of the case

Expenses of Statement of Affairs

At the meeting of creditors on 11 June 2012 creditors resolved that the fee for convening
the meeting and the production of the repert & statement of affairs by this practice shall
be fixed at £8,500 including VAT, in accordance with Rule 4 38(1) of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 and that this fee shall be paid as an expense of the iquidation

Basis of Remuneration

At the meeting of creditors on 11 June 2012 creditors resolved that the Liquidator's
remuneration be fixed on the basis of the time properly incurred by the Liguidator and his
staff in attending to matters ansing in the nsolvency under Rule 4 127(2) (b) of The
Insolvency Rules 1986

Statement of Remuneration

Dunng this reporting penod the Liquidator has remuneration time costs totalling
£16,192 00 against which, remuneration totalling £1,973 14 plus vat has been drawn
from assets of the company by the Liguidator




A & D Barton & Sons (Pelsall} Limited — Liguidator's’ Final Report

At the meeting of creditors held on 11 June 2012 creditors resolved to approve the hourly

charge-out rates of the Liguidator

In common with other professional firms, these rates

are subject to perodic review An explanatory schedule detailing the scale rates charged
for each grade of staff employed in the administration of an insolvency case 1s attached

at Appendix B

A detailed analysis of the remuneration charged by the Liquidator dunng the period of
this report 1s enclosed at Appendix C In summary {(as outlined in the table below), a total
of 76 5 hours have been spent working on the Liquidation at a cost of £16,192 00
resulting n an average cost per hour of £211 66 Liguidator's remuneration has been

drawn totalhng £1, 973 14

Period Liguidator's | Remuneration Amount Totai Average Rate
Time Costs Drawn Qutstanding | Hours Per Hour
£ £ £

11062012 | 12,216 00 1,736 77 10,479 23 577 21172

to

10 06 2013

11 06 2013 3,976 00 236 37 3,73963 188 211 49

to

21 07 2014

Total 16,192 00 1,973 14 14,218 86 76 5 211 66

As there are no company assets with which to meet the Liquidator's time costs, these
have been met (or partly met) from the payments made to the Liqutdator other than out of
the assets of the liquidation

There are insufficient company assets with which to meet the Liquidator's time costs
The remaining time costs are irecoverable

A Guide to Liquidator's fees i1s availlable at

www Icaew com/enitechnical/insolvency/creditors-guides If you do not have access to
online services, a copy can be provided upon request

Statement of Expenses

a) Category 1 Disbursements & Expenses

Creditors’ approval 1s not required for necessary external disbursements or expenses

(category 1)

The following category 1 disbursements have been incurred in the

hquidation
Period To Whom Paid Nature of £
Disbursement/Expense
1106 2012 t0 10 06 2013 | Courts Adverlising | Statutory advertising required under
Lid insolvency legislation 229 50
Lockton Premium for Insolvency Practitioners
Insolvency  Risk | Specific  Bond requred  under
Services Ltd insoivency regulations 60 00
Companies House | Download of onlne  company
registration documenis required for
money laundenng dentfication of the
chent, directors & shareholders 6 00
The Royal Bank of | Account service charges for 12 months 24 00
Scotland Ple
HM Land Registry { Download of onhne land title
documents for property and leases 300
Gnfin & King | Mileage 7 miles @ 40p per mie to 280
(vanous staff) meet directors & collection of records
Total (including vat) 325 30




A & D Barton & Sons (Pelsall) Limited — Liquidator's’ Final Report

1106 2013 to 21 07 2014 | Courts Advertising | Statutory advertising required under 84 60
Ltd inselvency legislation
The Royal Bank of | Account service charges for 12 months 24 00
Scotland Plc

Total (plus wvat where 108 60

appropnate)

As there are no himited company assets with which to discharge these disbursements &
expenses, they have been met by the Liquidator's practice and not recovered from the
company

b) Category 2 Disbursements & Expenses

Creditors’ approval 1s required for internal disbursements or expenses (category 2) where
the cost (or an allocation of cost) I1s in respect of services provided by the Liquidator or
his firm At the meeting of creditors held on 11 June 2012 creditors resolved to approve
the Liquidator's expenses and disbursements, including an explanation of the basis of
calculatton for costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements,
include elements of shared or afiocated costs An explanatory schedule detaiing the
basis of calculation for costs 1s attached at Appendix B

The following category 2 disbursements have been incurred in the Liquidation

Period To Whom Paid Nature of Disbursement/Expense £
1106 2012 to | Goodall Management | Room hire
10 06 2013 (@ parnership n | S 98 creditors meeting room 65 00

which Mr Corfield 1s a

partner)

Griffin & King Limited Photocopying
S 98 creditors meeting circular (32 copies/6
pages)
S0A & Report of the Proceedings (24 copies/24
pages)
S$104A Annual Report (17 copies/10 pages)
(698 pages @ 4 00p per page) 27 92

Grffin & King Limited | Postage

S 98 creditors meeting circular
SOA & Report of the Proceedings
5104A Annual Report

(56 17 @ 0 66p each & 17 @ O 71p each) 49 03

Gnffin & ¥ong Limited | Letterheads

S 98 creditors meeting circular
SOA & Report of the Proceedings
S104A Annual Report

{73 @ 3 05p each} 222

Gnffin & King Liruted | A4 window envelopes

S 98 creditors meeting circular
SOA & Report of the Proceedings
S104A Progress Report

(73 envelopes @ 7 25 per envelope 529
Gnffin & King Limited | Record Storage boxes (5 Boxes @ £4 55 per

box) 2275
Gnffin & King Limited | First year storage charge

(5 boxes @ ES perboxpa) 2500

Total (plus vat
where 197 21
appropnate)




A & D Barton & Sons (Pelsall) Limited — Liguidator's’ Final Report

11 06 2013 to | Gnffin & King Lumited | Photocopying
2107 2014 5106 Final Report {13 pages) 832
(18 copies @ 4 0Cp per page)

Griffin & King Lsimited | Postage
S§106 Final Report
(16 @ O 71p each) 11 36

Gnifin & King Limited | Letterheads
5106 Fina!l Report
(16 @ 3 O05p each) 049

Griffin & ¥ing Limited | A4 window envelopes
S106 Final Report

{16 envelopes @ 7 25p per envelope) 116
Goodalt Management | Second year storage charge
(a parnership n | (5 boxes @ ESperboxpa} 2500
which Mr Corfield s a
partner)
Total (plus vat
where 46 33

appropnate)

As there are no imited company assets with which to discharge these disbursements &
expenses, they have been met by the Liquidator's practice and not recovered from the
company

Creditors’  Right to Request Further Infermation _about the Ligquidator’'s
Remuneration and Expenses and to Challenge the Liquidator's Remuneration and

Expenses

Under Rule 4 49E of the Insolvency Rules 1986 creditors have a nght to request further
information about the Liquidator’'s remuneration and expenses Under Rule 4 131 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 creditors have the nght to challenge said remuneration and
expenses on the grounds that it 1s or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or
Inapproprate

The relevant conditions and time limits are latd out within the Rules which are attached at
Appendix D

Final Meeting of the Company

A formal notice 1s attached at Appendix E of the final general meeting of the company to
be held on 21 July 2014, for the purposes of having an account laid before it showing
how the winding-up of the company has been disposed of, and for the meeting to
consider the release of the Liquidator pursuant to section 173 of the Insolvency Act 1986
Votes are based on the nominal value of shares held by a member

The resolutions proposed are -

1 To approve the account of the Liquidator's acts and dealings and of the conduct
of the winding up
2 The Liquidator be released pursuant to section 173 of the Insolvency Act 1986

A member may vote on these resolutions, without attending the meeting in person, by
completing and returning the enclosed Proxy form at Appendix F, which should be
returned to this office so as to arnve not later than 12 noon on the last business day prior
to the meeting




A & D Barton & Sons (Pelsall) Limited — Liquidator's’ Final Report

’

Final Meeting of Creditors

A formal notice is attached at Appendix E of the final meeting of creditors of the company
to be held on 21 July 2014, for the purposes of having the Liquidator's Fina! Report laid
before it showing how the winding-up of the company has heen conducted and the
property of the company has been disposed of, and for the meeting to consider the
release of the Liquidator pursuant to sechon 173 of the Insolvency Act 1986 Votes are
based on the value of your debt as evidenced by a wrnitten statement of your clam or
proof of debt

The resolutions proposed are -

1 To approve the account of the Liquidator's acts and dealings and of the conduct
of the winding up
2 The Liquidator be released pursuant to section 173 of the Insolvency Act 1986

A creditor may vote on these resolutions, without attending the meeting In person, by
completing and returning the enclosed Proxy form at Appendix F, which should be
returned to this office so as to arrive not later than 12 noon on the last business day prior
to the meeting

The Liquidator 15 aware that members and creditors rarely attend such meetings and
therefore it has been convened at the offices of the Liguidator in erder to mimimise costs
Should any creditor wishing to attend the meeting consider that the proposed venue Is
inconvenient they should contact Mr S J Nicholls within the next seven days sc that
suitable alternative arrangements can be made

Final Meetings of Company & Creditors

Notice of the final general meeting of the company was sent to members on 16 May
2014 The meeting of members was duly held on / summoned for 21 July 2014 pursuant
to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 19886, for the purposes of having an account faid
before it showing how the winding-up of the company has been disposed of, and that the

same-was-done-aceordirgly / no quorum was present at the meeting

Notice of the final meeting of creditors of the company was sent to creditors on 16 May
2014 The final meeting of creditors was duly held on / summoned for 21 July 2014
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purposes of having an
account laid before it showing how the winding-up of the company has been conducted
and the property disposed of, and that the same was done accordingly / re-guerum-was
present-at-the-meeting-

The outcome of the meeting was as follows -

1 The account of the Liguidator's acts and dealings and of the conduct of the
winding up was approved
2 The Liquidator was released pursuant to Section 173 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Other Relevant Information

If any member or creditor requires further explanation on any aspect of the Report they
should telephone Mr S Nicholls who will be able to deal with such enquiries

Signed /@l\V\

Timothy £ Corfield - Liquidator
Dated 21 July 2014




A & D Barton & Sons (Pelsall) Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Appendix A

Statement From 11/06/2013 From 11/06/2012
of Affairs To 21/07/2014 To 21/07/2014
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Office equipment, plant & machinery NIL NIL
Motor Vehicles NIL 2,900 00
Uncertain Book Debis NIL 193 57
7,939 09 Balance at Bank NEL 734179
Sundry Receipt NIL 3778
NIL 10,473 14
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee NiL 8,500 00
Liguidators Fees 236 37 1,973 14
(236 37) (10,473 14)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(12,434 53) RPO Arrears of pay & holday pay NIL NIL
(2,859 94) Employees Arrears of pay/holiday pay NiL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(19,979 29) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{123,800 35) RPO Pay in lieu & redundancy pay NIL NIL
(6,487 79) Employees Pay in lieu balance NIL NIL
{26,377 14) HMRC PAYE & NI NiL NIL
(17,864 67) HMRC Vat NIL NIL
(1,560 00) Barton Property Developments Limited NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{203,424.62) (236 37) 000
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

IPS SQL Ver 504

o

— Twmothy Frank Corfield

Liquidator




Appendix B
GRIFFIN & KING

CHARGE OUT RATES PER HOUR

Grade £ £ £
2012 2013 2014
Insolvency Prachtioner 335 350 385
Managers 195 to 275 225 to 295 250 {0 315
Sentor Case Administrators 120 to 195 110 to 225 135 to 235
Administrators & Junior Administrators 60 to 120 60 to 110 7510135
Junior Staff 351060 35to 60 351075

Matters of particular complexity requinng responsibility of an exceptional kind will be dealt with by the Appointee
personally or hus senior staff Where possible and in order to maximise cost effectiveness of the work performed the
routine administration of the case 1s camed out by administrators and junior staff under the supervision of senior staff
andfor the Appointee

All charge-out rates are subject to penodic review  Any matenal amendments to charge-out rates shall be advised to
Credttors (or the hiquidation committee) in subsequent statutory reports Time 15 charged by individual staff o the
category of work undertaken, in units of 6 minutes {being 0 10 of an hour)

Charges in relaton to secretanal support are accounied for as an overhead cost of the firm and not charged
separately to the case

EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS

Creditors approval 1s not required for necessary external disbursements (Category 1) paid to independent third
partes Such disbursements shall be disclosed to Creditors duning the course of reporting in the admmstration

Creditors approval is required for internal disbursements (Category 2) where the cost (or an allocation of cost) 1s mn
respect of services provided by the Liguidator or tis firm Additonally, where cost s paid to an ouiside party tin which
the Liquidator or hus firm {or any assoctate) has an interest

Detalled below are the disbursements that may be charged to the case from time to time, together with the cost and
the basis of calculation fo the cost

Disbursement Cost Basis of Calculation of Cost

Photocopying for all circulars to
Creditors

4 pence per copy This 15 the actual cost of a sheet of white copying paper at
0 004 pence and the actual cost per use of the copier of

0 035 pence

Postage for alt circulars to
Creditors

The cost s dependent on the
weight of the circular

This s the actual cost of the postage charged by the Royai
Mail (or equvalent service) for 1% or 2™ class postage
according to the size & weight of the circular

Envelopes for all circulars to
Creditors

7 25 pence per A4 window
envelope

This 1s the actual cost an envelope used

Letterheads for all circulars to
Creditors

3 05 pence per letterhead

This 1s the actual cost of a fetterhead used

Companies House search
information

The cost 1s dependent on the
quantity of documents
required or available

This 1s the actual cost of the document downioad service
provided by Companies House

Meeting Room Hire for afl
formally convened Creditor
meetings

£65 for each meeting

This 1s the actual cost of hining the meeting room facilies or
if held at our offices in Walsall, as levied by the managing
agents of the burlding, Goodall Management (a partnership
of which Mr Corfield 15 a partner) The amount charged ts in
line with the cost of alternative external provision

Mileage

40 pence per mile

This s the cost reimbursed to staff of Gnffin & King for the
cost of petrol and the use of ther own vehicle for business
purposes

Archive storage boxes for all
company books & records

£4 55 per archive record
storage box required

This 15 the actual cost of each archive storage box

Storage for all the archive
storage boxes of books &
records

Issue - 17 Jan 2014

£5 per annum per archive box

This s the actual invoice cost for storage per archive box at
26/28 Goodall Street, Waisall, West Midlands WS1 1QL (or
other storage facilities), lewied by Goodall Management (a
partnership of which Mr Corfield 1s a partner) The amount
charged 1s m lne with the cost of alternative extemnal
provision




ase0 ay) Bs0td 0) sjUalueynbar AJolnie)s {BULIO PUE SIOJP8.D paindasun pue {euesajed ‘panaes o} spuaplalp Bupenajes seajoau| Bujsop pue suonnqmsia 8
'SUIMBJ XE) "SPIOIBI [RIDUBUY SrapIoH 3010 oyl BujuieiLew pnidu| SIBBUL XB] PUE [EDUEUIS 8
sap|nbua uejsued ‘swniss pue sulio) juswioldwa 'Ody 01 SWiBR Sumywans ‘sapanb safojdwa yiwm Bujjesp pepnoul sienew sskoduy /
1oNpuCa ,SJ0108Jp 0) pole[ar BABY siojew vopeBiseau] 9
a0y)0 swewied Asuepunpey auy) woy swie Bupeys pue BujansBe pue swies fejuesjeld aeko|dwa Buipuey S8A|0AU| UO[IBASILIWPE JOLIPAID [BIUS/EG}8.H &
gsellanb suoyde|s) 'sLWIY[C JONPBID BusasBr pus BujBeusw 'sio)pesd apen Bunoul pue BuAnuep) Jo PeISISUOD SBY UO[RNS|UIpEe JOUREI] ¥
ajepdosdde aleuym uojoe rayuny Bupye) ‘seuend yim Bujleap ‘siolqap Bujpusisino o} Bujjpm pepnjou; SUCHES|IEa) 1q8P Yoo €
sjo8se Aurdwon jo Bujsods|p ; Buias pue peajade) siayo ‘suopeniea Ui Buleep  papniau| suojesieallessy 2

Bujjy *syoday ssesBoid "smejaal 9l "NUEE YIM

SUDISSNOS|P 'SPIO2I PUE $)00] SJIPIOH 830 pUR Auedwon yieq jo Buproys pue Bupuud 'BupiB(o3 'POPUCG AJUSIIWING SBM JPICH B3O BUl Buunsua ‘eaueys|sse [efo
ejepdosdde Bupaas 'seijqisucdses AJOJNje}s JLBs PUB PIAdE) 150d U} Bume aal ‘ABayess Buipasle s £o))|ARIR UDNS papnioU] |04U00 § Bujuuerd uofens|UWPY L

opinb @ se papiaosd Bue pue ‘seloBojrd asode Byj Jo YoEA JApUn ueseuapun saiAnce Jo sadAl Byl JO BAENIOU| Aling 10U INQ ‘BAned|pul el S|IBIop Bupmolo) eyl

810N
i LAY F . 000 00 012 00 082 000 3 a1y AUNOH adesaAy
By LLZ 00 B.6°E Lt 1000 0D ¥oR € pOcHl 000 J 81300 U (B30
L 51 00 ¥ 8L ¥ 0 00 nQy jejoL
000 00 €92'1 z8 oc o oo o0eBL't |28 000 00 000 00 BuisoD pue suolnquisid
00 502 05 gZ¢ [ ooo 00 0§ €22 [ 000 00 000 00 sJ9jjgw Xej pue |ejdueu|d
goo 000 oo 000 00 000 00 000 00 0o o oo sianew sekoydua
000 000 00 600 00 0o 0o 000 0o coo 00 vafyeBpseau
000 000 oc 0oo 00 000 oo 000 oo ooo 00 sloypal) [BiudeiBld
00 502 Qg tvl L0 000 00 05 £} L0 000 00 000 00 sioypardy
- £E 802 00 00 vz 000 00 00 00% v 000 00 000 00 suo|yesesy 198@ joog
ooo 000 00 000 00 000 0o 000 0o 000 0o suojlesisal jassy
00012 00 vPe'Y ¥ 0c o 00 0D 2£2't |09 002zt ¥0 ooo 00 josueo pue Bujuueld
'UogBIS|UIWPY
3 3 8INOH 3 8INOH 3 8IN0YH 3 BINOH 3 SINOH
Aanoy B9 2J0}RAS|UPY Jauo[ijjoedd uopjouny
aBeioay |1sop ew|l el Jojunp g si0|ues sJoBaury Aouaajosu| j HJOM JO UOJIBIY|SER(D]

$10Z AINF 12 0} £102 eunr 0} pojsad auy Joj
81802 auil} s Jojepnby ayj jo s|sd|euy

uopepinbpy i
o xipuaddy pajiwi {|jesjad) suog uoueg q v




8SED BY) 8502 0} s)Uawa)nbes AJ0INiels |BWI0) pUB $J0Y|PEJD PAINJESUN pUe [BRUSselesd ‘peundas o) spuepialp Buge|nojed seAjoau) Bujsold pue sucHngIsIg &
‘swnjal Xe] 'spiodel |BOUBUY BIAPIOH 800 Ayl BuuRiuiBw Spnjoul S8BT XB) pUR [BIOURY|] §
sapinbua uvoisuad ‘swnypl pue swuoy Juawiojdwe ‘Ody 0} swiep Bupipugns ‘sapenb askoidwa yym Buyeap pepnjou| sianew sadodwsy ¢
J3NpUCD SI0108JIP O} PBJEB! BABY slojew uonebpseau; g
- 8010 sluswied ASUBpUNPey eu) wolj swied Bupsays pus ButeeBe pue swie epualejeld sakojdwa BujpuBy SaAj0AL) UORRISIUILIPE JOY PRI [BAUSISIBI §
sapanb suoydaja) ‘stujetd Joypasd Bujeelbe pue BuiBeuew 'sroypass ape.) Bupwioju) pue BuiAyuap) s0 pale|sU0D SBY UORAS|UWpE JONIPAID §
ajepdoidde ersym uoyor Jeyun) Buye) ‘satsanb yym Bujeap ‘stoygep Butpueisino o} Bujjum  pepnioul SUONES|EB) JQBp ¥00F £
sjasse Auedwod jo Bujsodsip / Bujjes pue paara2al sieyo 'suolen|ea yym Bueep  pepnjoul suoljesjeal jJessy Z
Buyy ‘suoday sseiBoid 'smelaBs Bl NURE UM
SUO|SSNIS|P 'SPJOTBI PUE $Y0OQ 8,8R0K 8140 pue Auedwos yioq jo Buyols pus Buiuud 'Buiejoo ‘pepucg AfusIons Sem JBP|OH 83O 8yl Bulnsua ‘eoue)sisse [B6a)
aleydosdde Bupeas "sapgisuodser Aoinjels Juas pue paatedal 1sod sy) Bumaiae) 'ABajens BuiasiBe se saimjoe YIns papnjou) jonuoo 9 Bujuued uoRSILILDY |

opinB e se poepiacid eie puE '5a110BB1BD BADGE B} JO YIVB JBPUN LANEUBPLIN $RNANSE 4o ad4) By JO BAISNDY A[Nj JOU NG "aANED|pY) BIE sieiap Bumolo) syt

8JON
e M|ELLIT Tt 7wl 5.(00 0 £E Z8L ¥ 86T 00 SEE 3 81ey ApnoH ebieseay
TLLME 0091221 [+ & A2ra]000 00 2E2°6 00 vy 00 O¥E | J 8}800 B} jBlOL
CET LT LT UL LG 00 08y LS 0¥ sinoy fejo
000 Q00 00 o0 oo 000 00 0090 00 000 00 Buise( pus suonnQUIsIg
g2 261 00 +89 9€ 000 co 00 +69 8¢ 000 oo 000 0o SJABW XE} pue |BjoUBL|S
0008t |00 gce vy 000 00 ooger v+ 000 ¢o 000 00 siate aakopdwa
00 061 pozez'L |8 g 000 00 pozsz'y |eg 000 00 000 0o uonefisau|
000 000 00 000 00 000 00 000 00 000 00 sroypas) [enuassiald
¢g z8l 06 82Z8'L |00l o030 00 009¥E'L [L8B 0% 28 0 000 00 sloppald
LG 12e 05 LED'Y Z8) 000 00 00558’z (g€l 05 9.8') (L ¥ 000 00 suolies|jesy geQg 3oog
00 06} 00 8Ly (A4 000 00 0o gLy ZZ 0oo 00 000 00 Suonesjesl jassy
TS A goolo'e [gel 000 0o 00 16¥'y (84 00 S8l Lo pookeEL |0 [onuos pue Bujuued
‘UoRIS|UIIPY
3 3 LT 3 8INoR 3 8INoY 3 8IN0OK 3 8INOH

AltnoH Hag sJ0JRNI8|UIWpY Jeuopipaedd uofaun)
efviaay |180D oWl [8j0L roung g slojues woBeuny Aaueajosu| 1 ¥JOM JO UOj1BDj}IBER]D

£10Z aunp ¢4 03 Z40z eunp L polad sy3 Jo;
51809 awy s Jojepinbi ay) jo s|sAeUy

uopepinbiy Uy
0 xjpusddy pajwi (|[es|ad) suos uoueg g v




Appendix D

Rule 4.49E Creditors’ and members’ request for further information

(1) [Duty of Liquidator re remuneration or expenses] f—

(a) within the penod mentioned in paragraph (2y—
(1) a secured creditor, or
(n) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured
creditors {Inciuding the creditor in question), or
(1)) members of the company in @ members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the
total voting nghts of all the members having the nght to vote at general meetings of the
company, or

(b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within the pertod mentioned n

paragraph (2)—
(1) any unsecured creditor, or
{n) any member of the company 1n a members’ voluntary winding up,

makes a request In writing to the iquidator for further information about remuneration or expenses set out
in a progress report In accordance with Rule 4 49B(1)(e) or (f) (including by virtue of Rule 4 49C(S)) or in
a draft report under Rule 4 49D, the hquidator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with
paragraph (3) except to the extent that the request is in respect of matter in a draft report under Rule
4 49D or a progress report required by Rule 4 108 which (in either case) was previously included 1n a
progress report not required by Rule 4 108

(2) [Penod for compliance with r4.49E(1)] The period referred to in paragraph (1)(a) and (b) 15—
(a) 7 business days of receipt (by the last of them n the case of an application by more than one
member) of the progress report where 1t 1s required by Rule 4 108, and

(b) 21 days of receipt {by the last of them in the case of an apphication by more than one member)
of the report or draft report in any other case

(3) [How liquidator to comply] The liquidator complies with this paragraph by etther—
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the iquidator considers that—
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(n) disctosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liquidation or
might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or
() the hquidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentality in respect of the information,

giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(4) [Application to court by creditors and members] Any creditor, and any member of the company in
a members’ voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as the creditors or members who asked for
the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of—

{a) the giving by the liquidator of reasons for not providing all of the imformation

asked for, or

(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph {1),

and the court may make such order as it thinks just

(5) [Court may extend period in rr.4 131(1 B), 4.148C(2)] Without prejudice to the generalty of
paragraph (4), the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the penod of 8 weeks or, as the
case may be, 4 weeks provided for in Rute 4 131(1B) or 4 148C(2) by such further perniod as the court
thinks just

(6) [Non-application to official receiver] This Rule does not apply where the hquidator 1s the official
recemver




Rule 4.131 Creditors' claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

(1) [Secured or certain unsecured creditors may apply to court] Any secured creditor, or any
unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the creditors (Inciuding that
creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for cne or more of the orders in paragraph

(4)

{1A) [Grounds for application] Application may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the quidator,

(b) the basis fixed for the hquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or
(c) expenses incurred by the liquidator,

ts or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, In the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b),
inappropriate.

{1B) [Time limit for application] The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule
4 49E(5), be made no later than 8 weeks {or, in a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by
the applicant of the progress report, or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first reports the charging
of the remuneration or the incurnng of the expenses in question (‘the relevant report”)

(2) [Power of the court to dismiss etc] The court may, If it thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a
reduction, dismiss the apphication, but # shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to
attend the court for a heanng, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice but which 1s

without notice to any other party
Iif the application 15 not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for it to be

heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

(3) [Notice to Liquidator] The applicant shali, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the liquidator
a notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the
applicant intends to adduce in support of it

{4) [Court order] If the court considers the applicatton to be well-founded, it must make one or more of

the following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the quidator was entitled to charge,

{b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being
expenses of the liquidation,

(e) an order that the hquidator or the hquidator's personal representative pay to the company the
amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may

specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b} or (c) may be
made only in respect of penods after the penod covered by the relevant report

(5) [Costs of application] Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by
the applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the liquidation




Appendix E

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
AND

A & D BARTON & SONS (PELSALL) LIMITED
IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Company Number: 01291224

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act
1986, that Final Meetings of the Members and Creditors of the above-
named Company will be held at the offices of Griffin & King, 26/28
Goodall Street, Walsall, West Midlands WS1 1QL, on 21 July 2014 at
11.00am and 11.15am respectively, for the purpose of having an
account laid before them showing the manner in which the winding-up
of the Company has been conducted and the property disposed of, and
of receiving any explanation that may be given by the Liquidator, and
to consider the release of the Liquidator under section 173 of the
Insolvency Act 1986.

Any member or creditor is entitled to attend and vote at the meetings
and may appoint a proxy to attend instead of himself. A proxy holder
need not be a member or creditor of the Company. Proxies to be used
at the meetings must be lodged at Griffin & King, 26/28 Goodall Street,
Walsall, West Midlands WS1 1QL not later than 12.00 noon on the
business day prior to the day of the meetings.

Where a proof of debt has not been submitted by a creditor, any proxy
must be accompanied by such a completed proof.

han

Timothy F. Corfield
Liquidator

Date: 20 May 2014

Version 7/2013




Proxy

Notes to help
completion of
the form

Please give full name
& address for

communication

Please insert name

of chosen proxy
holder {who must be

Appendix F

In the matter of
A & D Barton & Sons (Pelsall) Limited
And

In the matter of the Insolvency Act 1986

Name of Creditor/Member

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

-

18 or over) or the
chairman of the
meeting (see note below)

if you wish to provide for
altemative proxy holders
the arcumstances that your
first choice s unable to
attend please slate the
name(s) of the altematives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy hoider
1s only to vote as directed
e he has no discrebon

Any other resolutions which
the proxy-holder 1s to
propose or vote in favour of
or against should be set
out in numbered
paragraphs in the space
provided below paragraph
2 If more room s required
please use the other side
of thus form

This form must be
signed

Only to be completed ff the
ereditor/member has not
signed in person

~Ig

“I]

| appont the above person to be my/the creditors/imember’'s proxy holder at the
meeting of creditors/members to be held on Monday 21 July 2014 or at any
adjournment of that meeting. The proxy holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed
below {and in respect of any resolution for which no specific instruction 1s given,
may vote or abstain at his/her discretion).

Resolutions

1 To approve the account of the Liquidator's acts and dealings and of the conduct of the
winding up

2 The Liquidator be granted his release pursuant to Section 173 of the Insolvency Act
1986

Other Resclutions

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS
Position with creditor/member or relationship to creditor/member or other authonty
for signature

Please note that if you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-holder
he will be the current liguidator.

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




